## 508049877 08/04/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8097031

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ					
			Name		Execution Date	
ATTILA A. HUNSON					05/19/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	EXSO	EXSOMED CORPORATION				
Street Address:	135 CC	135 COLUMBIA, SUITE 201				
City:	ALISO	ALISO VIEJO				
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92656	92656				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
Property Type		Number	7			
Application Number: 15		1515	1252			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
•		• /	827-8185	_		
			e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be so			
•			372-1121			
Email: chica		go.patents@klgates.com, tina.sieczkowski@klgates.com				
Correspondent Name: K&L		GATES LLP				
Address Line 1: P.O.		P.O.	BOX 1135			
Address Line 4:		CHIC	AGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		3726001.00038				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KWANGHO (JAMES) JANG, REG. NO. 76690				
	SIGNATURE:		/Kwangho Jang/			
SIGNATURE:	DATE SIGNED:		08/04/2023			
			00/01/2020			
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	- Assignm	nent (A	Attila A. Hunson)#page1.tif			
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=3726001-00038	•	•	I			

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: <u>Attila A. Hunson</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the lawful owner of an invention entitled <u>TOOL FOR PERCUTANEOUS JOINT CARTILAGE</u> <u>DESTRUCTION AND PREPARATION FOR JOINT FUSION</u>, for which a patent application of the United States was filed on <u>May 10, 2016</u> in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Application Serial No. <u>15/151,252</u> and issued on <u>February 5, 2019</u> as U.S. Patent No. <u>10,194,923</u>;

AND WHEREAS, <u>ExsoMed Corporation</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of <u>Delaware</u> and having its principal office and place of business at <u>135 Columbia</u>, <u>Suite 201</u>, <u>Aliso Viejo</u>, <u>California 92656</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions or improvements that are disclosed in the application for the above-described invention and in and to all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, utility applications, design applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions or improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions or improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said application (collectively, the "Assigned Intellectual Property"), including, without limitation, the right and standing to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or unauthorized use of the Assigned Intellectual Property, to have and to hold the same, for the full duration of all such rights, and any renewals and extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made:

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that said ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions or improvements in its own name; and that, when requested at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute the necessary documents associated with all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, utility applications, design applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions or improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements and for

vesting title to said inventions or improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions or improvements, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

ASSIGNOR furthermore covenants with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signature

Date Signed

May 19, 2023

Attila Humon (May 19, 2023 18:56 POT) Name: <u>Attila A. Hunson</u>

Address: <u>16236 E. Ironwood Dr</u> Fountain Hills, AZ 85268